

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1830 OF 2015

IVRCL Ltd. ...Petitioner
vs
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

Ms.Shilpa Kapil with Disha Vaghasiya for Petitioner.
Mr.Hemant Haryan, AGP for Respondents.

CORAM : S.C.GUPTE, J.

DATE : 11 APRIL 2019

P.C. :

This contempt petition alleges breach of an order passed by this court on 24 August 2015 in the writ petition. It is the grievance of the Petitioner that despite the order passed by this court restraining the Respondents from recovering any amount from the Petitioner in pursuance of the impugned order passed under Section 48(7) and demand notice thereupon, the Respondent has issued a 48 hours' last notice under Sections 168(2), 173, 174 and 179 to 184 of Maharashtra Land Revenue Code threatening attachment of property for recovery of revenue. During the pendency of the contempt petition, a letter has been addressed by Tahsildar, Kurla to the Petitioner cancelling and withdrawing the 48 hours' notice on the ground that it was issued inadvertently. In the premises, the grievance in the contempt petition does not survive and the contempt petition is disposed of. The writ petition is stood over to 25 April 2019.

(S.C. GUPTE, J.)